## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF CHAD T. CARLSON

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
INTRODUC'	ΓΙΟΝ	1
ARGUMEN.	۲	1
I.	Dr. Carlson's Opinions Regarding Prepubertal Children and Transgender Girls Who Receive Puberty-Delaying Medication Should Be Excluded	1
II.	Dr. Carlson's Opinion That The Existing Data Supports A Categorical Ban On Transgender Girls and Women Should Be Excluded	3
CONCLUSIO	ON	5

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
CCM Rochester, Inc. v. Federated Invs., Inc., No. 14-CV-3600 (VEC), 2016 WL 11617452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2016)	2
In re Wright Med. Tech., Inc. Conserve Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig., 127 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	2
Other Authorities	
Rule 702	2
